PRIAMOS

۵.

Departmental Concurrence

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

366



FROM: Riverside County Regional Medical Center

SUBMITTAL DATE: June 10, 2015

SUBJECT: Approval of the Amendments to the Professional Services Agreement with Lydia David, M.D. and Nerizza Andrada, M.D. for five years; All Districts; [\$420,000]; General Fund

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Approve and authorize the Chairman to execute the Second Amendment to the Contract Agreement with Lydia David, M.D., to provide physician services for RCRMC's Detention Health effective July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2020,
- 2. Approve and authorize the Chairman to execute the Second Amendment to the Contract Agreement with Nerizza Andrada, M.D., to provide physician services for RCRMC's Detention Health effective July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2020,
- 3. Authorize the Purchasing Agent to move dollars between these agreements as needs dictate as long as the total maximum amount does not exceed \$84,000 annually, and;
- 4. Authorize the Purchasing Agent, in accordance with Ordinance No. 459, to exercise renewal options, based on the availability of fiscal funding, and to sign amendments that do not change the substantive terms of the agreement, including amendments to the compensation no to exceed ten percent above the annual aggregate amount of the contract, as approved by County Counsel.

Zareh H. Sarrafian, Hospital CEO

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:		Next Fiscal Year:	ext Fiscal Year: Total Cost:		Ongoing Cost:		POLICY/CONSENT (per Exec. Office)
COST	\$	84,000	\$ 84,000	\$	420,000	\$	0	Consent □ Policy 🛂
NET COUNTY COST	\$	84,000	\$ 84,000	\$	420,000	\$	0	Consent - Policy
SOURCE OF FUN	DS: G	eneral Fur	nd Detention Heal	th - 1	0000	Budge	et Adjustr	ment: No
						For Fi	scal Year	: 15/16-19/20
C.E.O. RECOMME	NDAT	ION:	APPROVE	1				
			(D)	0	Ma			

County Executive Office Signature

Christopher M. Hans

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

☐ Positions Added	☐ Change Order
☐ A-30	□ 4/5 Vote

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 06/19/12; 3.43

District: ALL

Agenda Number:

3-52

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FORM 11: Approval of the Amendments to the Professional Services Agreement with Lydia David, M.D. and

Nerizza Andrada, M.D. for five years; All Districts; [\$420,000]; General Fund

DATE: June 10, 2015 PAGE: Page 2 of 2

BACKGROUND:

Summary

In accordance with Title XV, Riverside Juvenile Hall is mandated to provide professional medical services as it pertains to sick calls, medical evaluations and routine medical screenings to all juveniles housed in detention health. With only one full time physician for the department covering after hours, there is a critical need for contracted physicians to assist in the provision of on-call duties. Dr. Lydia David and Dr. Nerizza Andrada have provided after hour coverage for five years, and have agreed to continue providing services at the juvenile hall sites, as requested until permanent recruitment and hiring of physicians could be completed by Riverside County Regional Medical Center (RCRMC) human resources.

The hospital continues to process hiring of two full time physicians to begin on call duties. Once they have completed orientation, it will alleviate the need for contracted physicians to provide this needed service.

Impact on Citizens and Businesses

This service impacts the patients in Riverside County receiving care from Riverside County Regional Medical Center.

Contract History and Price Reasonableness

On July 20, 2010, contract agreements with both Dr. Lydia David and Dr. Nerizza Andrada were established without securing competitive bids in accordance with Board Policy A-18 and Ordinance 459.4. Then on June 19, 2012; agenda item number 3.43, the Board of Supervisors approved the First Amendment to increase the annual amount for both contracted physicians. This amendment extends the period of performance for each contracted physician for an aggregate amount not to exceed \$84,000 annually. The hourly rates which were originally established for one hundred dollars (\$100) per hour for each hour of service performed will remain the same for this amendment.

ZHS:ns

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

WITH

LYDIA DAVID, M.D.

(Physician Services)

That certain Agreement between Riverside County Regional Medical Center ("COUNTY") and Lydia David, M.D., ("CONTRACTOR"), initially approved July 20, 2010, first amendment approved June, 19, 2012; Agenda Item 3.43, is hereby amended as follows:

1. Amend the language of Section 3.0 Term and Termination, subsection 3.1 and replace with the following:

"This Amendment extends the period of the Agreement effective July 1, 2015 and continues in effect through June 30, 2020, unless terminated earlier."

- 2. Delete Attachment A HIPAA Business Associate Agreement and replace with Attachment A.1 HIPAA Business Associate Agreement Addendum.
- 3. All other terms and conditions of this Agreement are to remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment.

CONTRACTOR Lydia David, M.D.	COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
By: Lyba Lander	Ву:
Type or Print Name	Type or Print Name
Type or Print Title	Type or Print Title
Date: 05/21/15	Date:
	TODAY A TODAY
	FORMAPPROVED COUNTY COUNSEL (2)

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

WITH

NERIZZA ANDRADA, M.D.

(Physician Services)

That certain Agreement between Riverside County Regional Medical Center ("COUNTY") and Nerizza Andrada, M.D., ("CONTRACTOR"), initially approved July 20, 2010, first amendment approved June, 19, 2012; Agenda Item 3.43, is hereby amended as follows:

- 1. Amend the language of Section 3.0 Term and Termination, subsection 3.1 and replace with the following:
 - "This Amendment extends the period of the Agreement effective July 1, 2015 and continues in effect through June 30, 2020, unless terminated earlier."
- 2. Delete Attachment A HIPAA Business Associate Agreement and replace with Attachment A.1 HIPAA Business Associate Agreement Addendum.
- 3. All other terms and conditions of this Agreement are to remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment.

<u>CONTRACTOR</u> Nerizza Andrada, M.D.	COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
By: Nerizza Andrada, MD	Ву:
Type or Print Name Nerizza Andrada, MD	Type or Print Name
Type or Print Title	Type or Print Title
Date: 5/29/15	Date:

FORM AFPROVED SOUNTY COUNSEL 12 (8)